
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 29 January 2025 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

09.00 - 09.15 

Public meeting  

09.15 - 11.20 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

09.15   

2 Routes into post-16 education and training - evidence session 1 

09.15 - 10.15 (Pages 1 - 32)  

Sion Amlyn, Policy and Casework Official The National Association of 

Schoolmasters Union of Women Teachers (NASUWT) [via zoom] 

Ioan Rhys Jones, General Secretary, Undeb Cenedlaethol Athrawon Cymru 

(UCAC) 

Mary van den Heuvel, Senior Wales Policy Officer, National Education Union 

Cymru (NEU) 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Paper 1 NASUWT 

Paper 2 UCAC (Translation) 

Paper 3 NEU Cymru 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Routes into post-16 education and training - evidence session 2 

10.20 - 11.05 (Pages 33 - 38)  

Deb Austin, Parent [via zoom] 

Karen Berell, Parent  

Attached Documents:  

Paper 4 - Response from Parent 

RET 08 Parent (Private) 

RET 09 Individual (Private) 

 

4 Papers to note 

11.05   

 

4.1 General scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary for Education 

 (Pages 39 - 40)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

from the Cabinet Secretary for Education 

 

4.2 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 41 - 42)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

from the Minister for Children and Social Care 

 

4.3 Review of the Public Bill and Member Bill processes 

 (Pages 43 - 46)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

from the Chair of the Business Committee 



 

 

4.4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 

 (Page 47)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

from the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee 

 

4.5 Disability and Employment 

 (Pages 48 - 63)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee from the 

Cabinet Secretary for Education and Minister for Further and Higher 

Education 

 

4.6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 

 (Pages 64 - 67)  

Attached Documents:  

Briefing note from The Wales Women’s Budget Group (WWBG) and the 

Women’s Equality Network (WEN) Wales 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

11.05   

 

6 Routes into post-16 education and training - consideration of the 

evidence 

11.05 - 11.15 

 

   

 



 

 

Break  

11.15 - 11.25 

 

7 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 - consideration of the 

draft report 

11.25 - 12.30 (Pages 68 - 120)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft Report 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 1 

Cyflwynwyd yr ymateb hwn i'r Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg ar Llwybrau at addysg a 
hyfforddiant ôl-16 
 
This response was submitted to the Children, Young People and Education Committee on the 
Routes into post-16 education and training 
 
RET 04 
Ymateb gan: NASUWT 
Response from: NASUWT 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 

  Quality of information given to learners about the full range of post-16 options 
(vocational and academic routes post 16, i.e. further education, sixth form, 
apprenticeships and training, and onward to higher education) 

 Quality and nature of 
information provided to 
learners within schools and 
those educated other than at 
school (EOTAS). 

Quality and nature 
[...]
uld 
have a qualified coach  who can support young people with ALN to have work based 
experiences outside of the classroom. This will raise aspirations and confidence and allow 
young people to make better informed choices about the future they want to have.  

Finally, the Welsh Government need to be speaking to young people with ALN directly. Their 
voices are the most important here.  

Xxxxxx xxxxx, Parent.  

Pack Page 34



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Lynne Neagle AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 
Cabinet Secretary for Education 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lynne.Neagle@llyw.cymru           
  Correspondence.Lynne.Neagle@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Buffy Williams MS 
Chair 
Children, Young People and Education Committee 
Senedd Cymru 

20 January 2025 

Dear Chair, 

Outcome of the UK Education Ministers’ Council meeting 

In accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement, I am writing to inform you of 
the outcome of the fifth UK Education Ministers Council (EMC) meeting, which took place in 
Lisburn, Northern Ireland on the 20 November 2024.   

As lead Cabinet Secretary for this Interministerial Group, I attended the meeting on behalf of 
the Welsh Government.  

The meeting was chaired by Paul Givan MLA, Minister of Education for the Northern Ireland 
Executive. The Rt Hon Bridget Phillipson MP represented the UK Government.  Jenny Gilruth 
MSP, Cabinet Secretary for Education and Skills sent apologies on behalf of the Scottish 
Government. Officials from all four nations also attended. 

The group were welcomed to Laurelhill Community College where they enjoyed a dress 
rehearsal of the annual school production. There were also opportunities to meet with 
students to discuss their experiences. 

The theme of the meeting was Teacher Professional Learning and teacher recruitment and 
retention. 

The Chair welcomed representatives from the four Initial Teacher Education institutions in 
Northern Ireland (Stranmillis and St. Mary’s University Colleges, Queens University and 
Ulster University), who gave a presentation on the range of courses available, how the 
courses prepare students to support those with special educational needs, how students 
are prepared to use technology in their teaching careers and opportunities for post-graduate 
study.  

This was followed by a discussion on Teacher Professional Learning around best practise 
and the various challenges experienced by all members in their jurisdiction. 

Pack Page 39

Agenda Item 4.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lynne.Neagle@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lynne.Neagle@gov.wales


 

 

 

 
The valuable contribution made by International Students across the UK was discussed, 
along with early childcare schemes with Northern Ireland and Wales highlighting the 
Childcare Subsidy Scheme and the Flying Start Scheme respectively. 
 
It was agreed that the Welsh Government would host the next the next meeting.  Officials 
will collaborate with their counterparts to set the theme and agenda. 
 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
 
 
Lynne Neagle AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 
Cabinet Secretary for Education 

Pack Page 40



Dawn Bowden AS/MS 

Y Gweinidog Plant a Gofal 
Cymdeithasol Minister or Children and 
Social Care 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Go
[...]
rom 60 to 96 

Members in 2026 or the increase in the frequency of ordinary Senedd elections from every 

five years to every four years. 

▪ The implications of the above for the support and resources available to Members 

wanting to propose Bills. 

Pack Page 46



January 15th 2025 

Budget Scrutiny on Welsh Benefits Supporting Children  

Before publication of the Draft Budget, the Bevan Foundation called for the Welsh Government to 

uprate the eligibility criteria and cash value of Welsh benefits in line with inflation . This includes the

Education Maintenance Allowance, the School Essentials Grant and Free School Meals for pupils in 

secondary schools. 

The Equality and Social Justice Committee asked the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice about 

uprating these benefits during our Draft Budget evidence session on 13 January. The Cabinet 

Secretary responded that this was a matter for the Cabinet Secretary for Education. Due to time 

constraints we were unable to challenge this response, however we agreed to draw it to your 

attention.  

In light of the relevance of these social justice issues, I would be grateful if the CYPE Committee would 

allow me to attend your budget scrutiny with the Cabinet Secretary for Education tomorrow in my 

capacity as Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee. I have the agenda and the Cabinet 

Secretary’s supporting evidence and would be grateful with your agreement, if I might be able to ask 

a couple of questions. 

Cofion cynnes, 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddCydraddoldeb@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddCydraddoldeb 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEquality@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEquality 
0300 200 6565 

 

Y  Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb  
a Chyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
 — 
Equality and Social Justice  
 Committee 

Buffy Williams MS 

Chair of the Children and Young People Committee

Dear Buffy, 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Equality 
[...]
7C638720170110251196%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=HneLhnHkQXs28Hsf%2FqnwGpEBlEsvXYHtejq43ksk0z4%3D&reserved=0


Briefing: Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 

January 2025 

Introduction 

The Wales Women’s Budget Group (WWBG) and the Women’s Equality Network (WEN) Wales 

have jointly analysed the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 from a gender equality 

perspective. This briefing highlights some key points and recommendations. WWBG and WEN 

have given oral and written evidence to the Finance Committee on the Draft Budget 2025-26. Our 

full consultation response can be found here and a recording of the evidence session is available 

on Senedd.tv. 

1. Childcare and early years

1.1. The lack of affordable and accessible childcare remains a critical barrier to gender equality

in Wales. High childcare costs and significant accessibility issues with government funded 

provision are compounding the financial pressures faced by families in Wales, leading 

some parents - particularly mothers - to reduce their working hours or leave the workforce 

altogether to make up for this shortfall in provision. With over a quarter (25.7%) of women 

in Wales economically inactive due to caring responsibilities, the lack of adequate childcare 

provision continues to entrench the unequal economic position of women. These pressures 

are felt most acutely by low-income families and single mothers, who are being pushed 

further into debt and poverty in order to care for their children. This has significant 

implications for tackling children’s poverty in Wales, seeing as the root causes and 

consequences of women’s and children’s poverty are inextricably linked.1 
1.2.  Despite significant investment in childcare at a UK level (and corresponding consequential 

funding being made available to the Welsh Government), funding for the Welsh 

Government’s Childcare 
[...]
-en.pdf;jsessionid=7CF916436D8B79C80A6B8D9D25D182CD?sequence=1  

Pack Page 64

Agenda Item 4.6

https://wenwales.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2025/01/WWBG-WEN-joint-response-to-WG-Draft-Budget-2025-26.pdf
https://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/50544b32-068d-4ee6-be71-d3d7dbbc8902?autostart=True
https://oxfamilibrary.openrepository.com/bitstream/handle/10546/112550/women's-children's-poverty-010305-en.pdf;jsessionid=7CF916436D8B79C80A6B8D9D25D182CD?sequence=1
https://oxfamilibrary.openrepository.com/bitstream/handle/10546/112550/women's-children's-poverty-010305-en.pdf;jsessionid=7CF916436D8B79C80A6B8D9D25D182CD?sequence=1


 

not appear to be a funding commitment to support this.2 Instead, the Children and 

Communities Grant, which funds Flying Start, received a real terms cut of 2.3% in this year's 

Draft Budget.  

Potential questions 

1. The Welsh Government has looked at the reasons for low uptake of its Childcare 

Offer as part of its evaluation of year 6 and 7 of the Offer. While we understand that 

this information will not be published until the end of the financial year, how have 

early findings of this work influenced the budget allocations? 

2. What funding has the Welsh Government allocated towards addressing the structural 

challenges with the Welsh childcare system identified in the ESJ Committee’s recent 

inquiry? How will this budget help pave the way to ensure families in Wales are able 

to navigate and access this provision? 

3. How confident is the Welsh Government had that the increase in the rate for the 

Childcare Offer is enough to avoid further settings closing in light of NIC increases 

and other pressures? How will this investment help ensure more families can access 

this essential provision, given that uptake levels are only around 55%?  

4. How confident is the Welsh Government that this budget provides enough funding 

for local authorities to progress at pace the roll-out of Flying Start Phase 3? 

 

2. Cost of living sup
[...]
ussion of any negative 

impacts of spending decisions or measures to mitigate these. While transparency of 

decision-making improved, it remains difficult to cross-reference spending decisions with 

actual budget lines, because the MEG tables do not provide enough detail and BEL 

headings do not always correspond to the terms used in the budget narrative.  This makes 

it difficult to contextualise spending decisions and understand how spending has developed 

historically. More detailed information on the impact of specific spending decisions in each 

MEG is only published as part of the Ministerial evidence to Senedd scrutiny committees. 

This is generally after the timeframe during which civil society stakeholders can provide 

evidence to the Finance Committee. 

Potential questions 

1. What work is the Welsh Government undertaking to progress the roll-out of gender

budgeting and when can we expect the evaluation of the pilots to be published?

2. How does the Welsh Government plan to use the findings of these pilots to inform the

wider roll out of gender budgeting?

3. What work is the Welsh Government undertaking to improve the transparency of

budgetary decisions and their equalities impact, and to ensure civil society

stakeholders can fully scrutinise these?

For more information please contact: 

Hannah Griffiths  Dr Jessica Laimann  

Wales Women’s Budget Group 
Coordinator and Policy Assistant 
Hannah@wenwales.org.uk 

Women’s Equality Network (WEN) Wales, 
Policy and Public Affairs Manager  
Jessica@wenwales.org.uk  

Pack Page 67

mailto:Hannah@wenwales.org.uk
mailto:Jessica@wenwales.org.uk


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 68

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Routes into post-16 education and training - evidence session 1
	Paper 1 NASUWT
	Paper 2 UCAC (Translation)
	Paper 3 NEU Cymru

	3 Routes into post-16 education and training - evidence session 2
	RET 08 Parent (Private)
	RET 09 Individual (Private)

	4.1 General scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary for Education
	4.2 Information from Stakeholders
	4.3 Review of the Public Bill and Member Bill processes
	4.4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26
	Blank Page

	4.5 Disability and Employment
	4.6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26
	7 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 - consideration of the draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 29 January 

2025 

Meeting time: 09.19 - 12.36

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15199 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Buffy Williams MS (Chair) 

Natasha Asghar MS 

Cefin Campbell MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Mary van den Heuvel, National Education Union (NEU) 

Ioan Rhys Jones, UCAC 

Siôn Amlyn, NASUWT 

Deb Austin, Individual 

Karen Berell, Individual 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/9da638fc-4783-4dce-b185-02c16b8a945e?autostart=True


 

 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

Lucy Morgan (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Joel James MS and Vaughan Gething MS, there were 

no substitutes.  

2 Routes into post-16 education and training - evidence session 1  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from School Teaching Unions. 

2.2 Mary van den Heuvel from NEU declared that she’s a Member of the Equality and 

Human Rights Commission Wales Committee and was co-opted for a couple of years 

to Careers Wales. 

2.3 NASUWT agreed to provide any available information on whether an equivalent to 

the Baker clause in England would help address the issue of access to schools in Wales.  

2.3 It was agreed that the questions unasked would be sent for a written response.  

3 Routes into post-16 education and training - evidence session 2  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of Parents’ Voices in Wales.  

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The papers were noted.  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed.  



 

 

6 Routes into post-16 education and training - consideration of the 

evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard in the previous sessions.  

7 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 - consideration of the draft 

report  

7.1 Members considered the draft report. Subject to amendments being agreed 

electronically outside of Committee, the Committee agreed the draft report. 


